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Subd. 7. Every teacher retired under the total dizsability
provision shall, if required by the board, submit to an annual
physical examination' by a physician designated by the board,
who shall report his findings to the beoard, and the board’s
decision as to the teacher’s continued total disability and right
to further benefits under the total disability provision shall he
final. A teacher who receives total disability benefits, as here-
inbefore provided, shall-have the amount of the benefits, ex-
clusive of the payments from state funds, charged against
the amount ecredited to her acecount as teachers’ savings.

195 Sec. 6. The effective date of this act shall be July 1,
953.

Approved April 24, 1953.

: CHAPTER 751—S. F. No. 780
An act relating to proceedings in eminent domain by the
state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 117.08 and
117.14.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 117.08, is

" amended to read:

117.08  Appraisers; powers, duties. The commissioners,
having qualified according to law, shall meet as directed by
the order of appointment and hear the allegations and proofs
of all persons interested touching the matters to them com-
mitted. They may adjourn from time to time and from place to
place within the county, giving oral notice to those present of
the time and place of their next meeting. All testimony taken by
them shall be given publicly, under oath, and in their presence.
They shall view the premises, and any of them may issue sub-
poenas for witnesses, which shall be served as subpoenas in
civil actions are served, and at the cost of the parties applying
therefor. If deemed necessary, they may require the petitioner
to furnish for their use maps or plats showing the character
and extent of the proposed undertaking and the situation of
lands desired therefor. In proper cases they may reserve to the
owner a right of way or other privilege in or over the land
taken, or attach reasonable conditions to such taking in addi-
tion to the damages given, or they may make an alternative
award, conditioned upon the granting or withholding of the
right specified. Without unreasonable delay they shall make a
separate assessment and award of the damages which in their
judgment will result to each of the owners of the land by
reason of such taking and within 30 days after making such
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assessment and award report the same to the court under
their hands. Whenever the state is acquiring property, the
commissioners shall show in their report the amount of the
award of damages which is ic reimburse the owner and tenant
or lessee for the value of the land taken, and the amount of the
award of damages, if any, which is to reimburse the owner
and tenant or lessee for damages to other properiy involved.
The amounts cwarded to each person shall also be shown
separately. :

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 117.14, is
amended to read:

117.14  Trial; costs. Such apeal may be noticed for
trial as in the case of a civil action, and the court may direct
that issues be framed, and require other parties to be joined
and to plead therein when necessary for the proper determina-
tion of the questions involved. The cause shall be tried by a
jury, unless the parties otherwise agree, and the court or jury
trying the same shall reassess the damages and apportion the
same as justice may require. Whenever the state is acquiring
property, the jury or court shall show in the verdict or order
the amount of the award of demages which is to reimburse the
owner and tenant or lessee, for the value of the land taken, and
the amount of the award of damages, if any, which is to re-
imburse the owner und tenant or lessee for damages to other
property tnvolved. The amounts awarded to each person shall
also be shown separately. Except as herein otherwise pro-
vided, the trial shall be conducted and the cause disposed of
according to the rules applicable to ordinary civil actions in the
district court. The court in its discretion may award to the pre-
vailing party the costs and disbursements of the appeal.

Approved April 24, 1953.

CHAPTER 752—8. F. No. 1129

An act relating to grode A milk, milk products and goat
milk; providing for the issuance of grade A permits, and the
collection of inspection fees and the issuance of permits to
field service personnel and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945,
Section 32.394, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 408, Sec-
tion 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 32.394, as
amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 403, Section 1, is amended
by adding thereto seven subdivisions to read:



